RESOLUTION 16-31

A RESOLUTION AMENDING AND ADOPTING THE HYRUM CITY SQUARE PAVILION, SALT HOLLOW PARK PAVILION, BLACKSMITH PARK PAVILION, AND AJ'S PARK RENTAL FEE AND DEPOSIT SCHEDULE.

WHEREAS, Hyrum City owns park property that have pavilions for citizens to use known as the City Square, Salt Hollow Park, Blacksmith Park, and AJ's Park; and

WHEREAS, Hyrum City has determined to allow these pavilions to be rented for a variety of public and private functions; and

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Hyrum City Council hereby approves and adopts the Hyrum City Square Pavilion, Salt Hollow Park Pavilion, Blacksmith Park Pavilion, and AJ's Park Rental Fee Schedule attached hereto as Exhibit A. These fees may be revised from time to time by resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall become effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED AND PASSED by the City Council this $1^{\rm st}$ day of December, 2016

HYRUM CITY

Stephanie Miller Mayor

ATTEST:

Stephanie Fricke City Recorder

FEE SCHEDULE FOR CITY SQUARE PAVILION, SALT HOLLOW PARK PAVILION, AND BLACKSMITH PARK PAVILION

<u>CITY SQUARE PAVILION – Pavilion Only – NOT Playground</u>

Reservations are from (9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. and 3:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m.)

Hyrum residents rent \$25.00 day
Nonresidents rent \$50.00 day

No refund or credit will be given for cancelled reservations.

SALT HOLLOW PARK - Large Pavilion Only - NOT Sprinkler Park or Playground

Reservations are from (9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. and 3:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m.)

Hyrum residents rent \$25.00 day
Nonresidents rent \$50.00 day

No refund or credit will be given for cancelled reservations.

<u>BLACKSMITH PARK PAVILION – Pavilion Only – NOT Sprinkler Park or</u> Playground

Reservations are from (9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. and 3:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m.)

Hyrum residents rent \$25.00 day Nonresidents rent \$50.00 day

No refund or credit will be given for cancelled reservations.

AJ'S PARK

Reservations are from (9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. and 3:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m.)

Hyrum residents rent \$25.00 day Nonresidents rent \$50.00 day

No refund or credit will be given for cancelled reservations.

RULES

1.	All Group Events over 100 people require: A. Mass Gathering Permit; B. Liability Insurance Policy for a minimum of \$1.0 million; and
2.	All inflatable bounce houses must be pre-approved by Hyrum City at least one week before event and accompany a 1 million dollar insurance policy in which Hyrum City is named an additional insured.
3.	No asking other people using playground equipment, or splash pad to leave or telling them you have you have entire area reserved.
3.	No alcoholic beverages, including beer is allowed.
4.	Place all garbage in containers.
5.	No dogs.
6.	Those reserving pavilion is responsible for any damage to city property.
7.	No overnight parking or camping at this park.

Signature______Date____